

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
SECOND APPEAL NO.1438 OF 2004  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10455 OF 2025  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO.1438 OF 2004

Shantabai Sambha Horgar @  
Shantabai Laxman Deshmukh ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Malanbai Laxman Deshmukh ...Respondent

WITH  
SECOND APPEAL NO.1439 OF 2004  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10460 OF 2025  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO.1439 OF 2004

Shantabai Sambha Horgar @  
Shantabai Laxman Deshmukh ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Malanbai Laxman Deshmukh ...Respondent

---

Ms. Janhavi S. Karnik i/b Himanshu V. Kode, for the Appellant.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 28<sup>th</sup> JULY 2025

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Heard Ms. Karnik, learned Counsel appearing for the Appellant.
- 2.** Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on **8<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.**
- 3.** In addition to the Court notice, the Applicant to serve the Respondent by private service and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]